

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For  
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
JUSTIN F. KEITH  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 310-6230

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 314-2061

MARK E. SOLOMONS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAURA METCOFF KLAUS  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
2101 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 533-2361  
Solomonsm@gtlaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A Rule of Constitutional Doctrine that Sacrifices Core Principles for Expedience Damages the Vitality of Small Business .....	6
II. The Separation of Powers Doctrine Should Be Enforced in this Case to Prohibit the Usurpation of Senatorial Powers By the President.....	9
III. The Court Below Properly Held that the Issues Presented Before this Court Were Not Waived.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bloomington's, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 113 (2013) .....	14, 15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4, 9
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	12, 13
<i>Center for Social Change, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 24 (2012) .....	14
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	9
<i>H&amp;M Int'l Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 22-CA-095095 (May 20, 2013).....	14
<i>Hyundai Power Transformers USA</i> , No. 15-CA- 095044 (2012) .....	15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	12
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , Nos. 12- 2111, 12-2203, 12-2447, 12-2503 (8th Cir. Aug. 20, 2013) .....	5, 12, 14
<i>Northeastern Land Servs., Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Spiegel, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	13
<i>W&amp;M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....2, 3

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

National Labor Relations Act,  
29 U.S.C. § 160(e).....5, 12, 13, 15

## MISCELLANEOUS

THE FEDERALIST (Henry Cabot Lodge ed. 1889).....9, 10

National Federation of Independent Business  
and National Associations of Manufacturers,  
“Summary of Findings NFIB and NAM Sur-  
vey of 800 Small Business Owners, Manufac-  
turers, and Owners or C-Level Decision Makers,  
August 13-September 4, 2012,” available at  
[http://pos.org/2012/09/nfib-and-nam-survey-of-  
small-businesses-and-manufacturers/](http://pos.org/2012/09/nfib-and-nam-survey-of-small-businesses-and-manufacturers/) .....8U.S. Chamber of Commerce, “Prolonged Uncer-  
tainty Impacting Small Business Ability to  
Create Jobs” (October 3, 2012), available at  
[http://www.uschamber.com/press/releases/2012/  
October/prolonged-uncertainty-impacting](http://www.uschamber.com/press/releases/2012/October/prolonged-uncertainty-impacting) .....8Rebecca O. Bagley, “Small Business = Big Im-  
pact,” *Forbes Magazine* (May 2012), available  
at [http://www.forbes.com/sites/rebeccabagley/  
2012/05/15/small-businesses-big-impact/](http://www.forbes.com/sites/rebeccabagley/2012/05/15/small-businesses-big-impact/) .....6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Greg Bianco, “Survey: Small Business Scared to Expand Because of Government Uncertainty,” Bizjournals (September 25, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2012/09/25/survey-small-businesses-scared-to.html">http://www.bizjournals.com/washington/news/2012/09/25/survey-small-businesses-scared-to.html</a> .....	7, 8
Majar L. Clark III, <i>et al.</i> , “The Role of Small Business in Economic Development of the United States: From the End of the Korean War (1953) to the Present,” Office of Advocacy, Small Business Administration (September 2010), available at <a href="http://www.sba.gov/advocacy/7540/12143">http://www.sba.gov/advocacy/7540/12143</a> .....	6
Mark E. Schwertzer and Scott Shane, “Economic Policy Uncertainty and Small Business Exposure,” Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland, available at <a href="http://www.clevelandfed.org/research/commentary/2011/2011-24.cfm">http://www.clevelandfed.org/research/commentary/2011/2011-24.cfm</a> .....	6
Holly Wade, “Small Business Problems and Priorities,” NFIB Research Foundation, available at <a href="http://www.nfib.com/pnp2012">http://www.nfib.com/pnp2012</a> .....	8
<i>Statement by Chairman Pearce</i> (January 25, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-story/statement-chairman-pearce-recess-appointment-ruling">http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-story/statement-chairman-pearce-recess-appointment-ruling</a> .....	14
